Second—The Company shall pay to the City for the privilege hereby granted the 

Eleventh—It is agreed that the right hereby granted to operate a street surface following sums of money: 
railway shall not be in preference or in hindrance to public work of the City, and 	(a) The sum of fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) in cash within three (3)  
should the said railway in any way interfere with the construction of public works months after the date on which this contract is signed by the Mayor, and before any-
in the streets and avenues, whether the same is done by the City directly or by a con- thing is done in exercise of the privilege hereby granted.

[...]

e., that an inde- Compensation and Security Fund-It is provided that the Company shall pay for 
pendent company be formed or that the existing operating companies should form a the privilege granted the following sums: 
company to operate from Fulton Street, Brooklyn, along the Flatbush Avenue Ex- (a) The sum of fifteen thouSand dollars ($15,000) in cash within three (3) months 
tension, upon the bridge and along Canal and other streets to the North River in the after the signing of the contract. 
Borough of Manhattan -and that transfers should be exchanged with the intersecting 	(b) During the first term of five (5) years an annual sum which shall equal

[...]

upon the streets and avenues in which said railway shall be constructed, shall cause hundred dollars ($6,500).  
, to be watered at least three (3) times in every twenty-four (24) hours when the 	During the remaining term of five (5) years an annual sum which shall in no  

case be less than Twelve thousand dollars ($12,000), but which shall be equal to five temperature is above thirty-five (35) degrees Fahrenheit, the entire width of the 
streets and avenues, except when the width of such streets and avenues shall exceed (5) per cent. of its gross receipts if such percentage shall exceed the sum of twelve